However, since the assets contributed by Accin were non-monetary, and in exchange for ownership interests in
Accelerated, in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") Topic 5G the assets were recorded on the
books of Accelerated at Accin's historical cost basis.

On June 19, 2008, the Cardo exercised its option to acquire the 62.5% non-controlling interest in Accelerated for
$6.25 million.

Cardo's acquisition of the Accelerated non-controlling interest from Accin has been accounted for using the purchase
accounting method. As Accin no longer had ownership interest in Accelerated or Cardo, SAB Topic 5G no longer
applied. Therefore, with the assistance of an independent valuation firm, the Company estimated the fair value of
Accelerated's assets and liabilities on the date of acquisition and recorded 62.5% of that value as an allocation of the
$6.25 million purchase price.

The following is an unaudited pro forma presentation of Cardo and Accin assuming they were combined at the
beginning of 2007.

Cardo
April 6, 2007, Pro Forma

Inception, Accin Combined
Through Five Months Year Ended

December 31, Ended December 31,
2007 May 31, 2007 2007

(In thousands) (unaudited)

Net sales $ 643 $ 157 $ 800
Cost of sales 69 25 94

Gross profit 574 132 706
Research and development expenses 215 41 256
Selling, general and administrative expenses 671 250 921
Impairment expenses - - -

Loss from operations (312) (159) (471)
Interest income, net 33 20 53

Loss before non-controlling interest (279) (139) (418)
Non-controlling interest in loss (earnings) of subsidiaries (8) 128 120

Net loss $ (287) $ (11) $ (298)

9. ACQUISITION OF NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

On February 7, 2008, the Company entered into Membership Interest Purchase Agreements (the "Membership
Agreements") pursuant to which it agreed to purchase the minority interests in Uni and Cervical subject to certain
conditions prior to closing. Together with the execution of the Membership Agreements, Cardo made deposits to the
minority interest holders of Uni and Cervical in the aggregate amount of $1,160,000. On June 23, 2008, the Company

Edgar Filing: Cardo Medical, Inc. - Form POS AM

165

paid an additional $2,326,000 to the minority interest holders of Uni and Cervical to close the acquisition. As a result,